
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
10.30 AM, OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CABINET, WHICHEVER IS LATER, IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, AT COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, 

Chris Collier, Johnny Denis and David Tutt 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2025 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Appointment of Returning Officer for Mayoral Combined County Authority (MCCA) 

election (Pages 5 - 6) 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

6.   Members' Allowance Scheme (Pages 7 - 8) 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

7.   Member Training and Development Annual report (Pages 9 - 32) 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

8.   Amendment to the Constitution - Speaking to the Planning Committee (Pages 33 - 40) 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

9.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 3 November 2025 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, Member Services Manager  
01273 335138 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 

 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 21 October 2025. 

 

 

PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis and David Tutt 

 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cross, Hilton, Maples and Scott 

 

26. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2025  

 

26.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 24 
September 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 

27. REPORTS  

 

27.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book 

 

28. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - BUDGET SETTING MEETING  

 

28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding proposed 
amendments to the Constitution to the process for presenting Budget Amendments to Full 
Council. 

 

28.2 Councillor Tutt proposed recommendation 3 set out below, this was seconded. 

 

28.3 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 

 

1) agree the proposed process for presenting Budget Amendments to Full Council as set 
out in paragraph 2.6 of the report;  

 

2) agree the proposed amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report;  

 

3) agree that this process only applies when Cabinet makes no changes to its budget 
recommendations prior to Full Council consideration, and  

 

4) to update the Constitution accordingly.  

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



29. SCRUTINY CALL-IN PROCESS  

 

29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the call-in 
process for any future scrutiny call-in requests. 

 

29.2 Councillor Tutt proposed a change to the call-in period from 4 days to 5, this was 
seconded.  

 

29.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

 

1) agree the call-in request checklist as set out in Appendix 2 of the report; and  

2) recommend the County Council to: 

i. agree a change to the call-in period from 4 days to 5 days; and 

ii. agree that the constitution be amended accordingly.  

 

30. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE ANNUAL REPORT  

 

30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding the Customer Experience Annual Report. 

30.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree to: 

 

1) note the progress of the Customer Experience Board in the implementation of a series 
of measures to improve customer experience; 

2) note the Customer Experience Board’s ongoing focus on using the Customer Contact 
Dashboard to improve service delivery, reduce costs, and support channel shift; 

3) agree the new ESCC Complaints Policy with an implementation date of 1 January 
2026, in order to be compliant when the new Complaint Handling Code is applied to the 
Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman processes in April 2026;  

4) recommend that the County Council amend the Terms of Reference of the 
Governance Committee to include within them the Governance Committee undertaking 
the role of “Member Responsible for Complaints” to comply to the Local Government & 
Social Care Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code;  

5) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2024/25; and 

6) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter 
to the Chief Executive. 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 November 2025 

By: Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Title: Appointment of Returning Officer for Mayoral Combined County Authority 

(MCCA) election 

Purpose: To appoint a returning officer for the MCCA election due to be held in May 
2026. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to County Council to appoint the 
Chief Executive of Brighton and Hove City Council as the Returning Officer for the Mayoral 
election for the Sussex and Brighton Combined County Authority. 

 
 
1.         Introduction 
 
1.1 This paper recommends that the Chief Executive of Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) 
be formally appointed as the Combined County Authority Returning Offic
[...]
f a constituent 
council or the CCA and that the appointment of the CCARO must be made by the constituent 
councils or the CCA. 
  
3.5  The Election Regulations permit the appointment by the Constituent Councils of a CCARO 
for the mayoral election ahead of the establishment of a combined county authority. It is proposed 
that the Chief Executive of BHCC be appointed to this role. 
 
3.6 As the MCCA will not yet be legally constituted at the time the Returning Officer must be 
appointed, the responsibility falls to the constituent authorities.  
 
4.  Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 
4.1 There is a requirement for the Constituent Authorities to appoint a CCARO and it is 
recommended that this be the Chief Executive of BHCC.  BHCC has already taken a lead role in 
coordinating the preparations for the mayoral election, including oversight of the Election Spend & 
Reimbursement Policy and logistical planning.  The BHCC electoral services team has delivered 
the Area Returning Officer responsibilities at the last two Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
elections, has extensive experience managing large-scale elections and is therefore well-equipped 
to handle the complexities of a regional mayoral election.   
 

 

PHILIP BAKER 

Deputy Chief Executive  

 

Contact Officer: Philip Baker 

Email: Philip.baker@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Contact Tel:  01273 481564  

 
 
 

Page 6

mailto:Philip.baker@eastsussex.gov.uk


Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 November 2025 

By: Deputy Chief Executive  
 

Title: Members’ Allowance Scheme  
 

Purpose: To consider the proposals regarding the review of the Scheme of 
Member allowances. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to the County Council:  

1) to agree to postpone the full review of the Member Scheme of Allowances 

scheduled for 2026, with a view to the process commencing in 2027 ahead of 

implementation for Vesting Day in 2028. However, should Government not 

proceed with Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), to agree that a review 

be carried out and reported to Council in the autumn of 2026; and 

 

2) Note that the review of the annual adjustment mechanism will take place. 

 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1  East Sussex County Council operates a Members’ Allowance Scheme, which 

outlines the types of remuneration and support available to elected Members for their 

responsibilities and duties. The scheme includes payments for basic allowances, special 

responsibilities, and covers travel, subsistence, and other expenses related to official 

Council business. These allowances are set to compensate Members for time spent and 

obligations carried out during their roles as representatives of the County Council.  

1.2 In March 2013, the Council agreed that the Scheme would be reviewed every four 

years.  The most recent full review took place in March 2022, and so the next review is 

scheduled for 2026. 

1.3 It is a requirement under the Regulations that the Council appoints an Independent 

Remuneration Panel to review the Member Scheme of Allowances and make 

recommendations to the Council on Councillor allowances. 

1.4 Set out in the Scheme is a mechanism which allows for annual adjustments to the 

scheme in between the full scheme reviews.  For the past four years, annual increases in 

basic and special responsibility allowances have been indexed to the percentage increase in 

the salaries of managers on locally negotiated pay. This ensures that annual adjustments 

reflect the pay awards issued to LMG managers.  It is a legal requirement that this 

adjustment mechanism is reviewed every four years. 

2. Supporting information 

2.1 As members will be aware, the Council has submitted a proposal for Local 

Government Reorganisation (LGR) to Government, the outcome of which is not known at 

this stage, and we expect the Government to make a decision in March 2026. If approved, 

LGR will result in a unitary council and will lead to potentially significant changes to the roles 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



and functions of Members, which it is anticipated will impact on the Members Scheme of 

Allowances. 

2.2  The process for conducting a full review of the Member Scheme of Allowances for 

implementation in April 2026 is detailed and would require starting in December 2025. The 

review would also involve incurring cost.  

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 Bearing in mind  the current proposal for LGR, which if agreed would have a 
potentially significant impact on the role of members and would include a review of members 
allowances as part of the process, it is proposed that the review currently schedule for 2026 
be postponed with view to the process staring in 2027 ahead of implementation for vesting 
day in 2028.  Should however Government decided not to proceed with LGR then a review 
will be carried out and reported to Council in the autumn 2026. 

3.2  In the meantime the annual adjustment mechanism will be reviewed in line with the 
legal requirements.  

 

PHILIP BAKER 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Contact Officer: Hannah Matthews 
Email: Hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Page 8

mailto:Hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk


Committee:   Governance Committee  
 
Title:   Member Training and Development Annual report 
 
Date:   11 November 2025 
 
By:    Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report: To provide an update on the training and development activities 

offered to Members. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the 
programme of training and development activities offered to Members.    
 

 
1. Background  
 
1.1 This report provides the Governance Committee with oversight of Member training 
and development activities and offers the opportunity to comment on the programme. 
 
1.2 Helping to ensure that Members have the skills and information needed to u
[...]
ues such as Local Government Reorganisation, Devolution, Reconciling 
Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR), and the Fair Funding Review consultation.   

 

2. Supporting Information   

 
2.1  The majority of training courses are delivered remotely via Microsoft Teams. This 
method of delivery makes it easier for Members to attend, is more time efficient and helps Page 9

Agenda Item 7



reduce travel across the county. Whilst most courses are delivered via remote means, where 
appropriate some courses have been delivered in person (for example, where the training 
relates to the specific functions of a committee and the training can take place before a 
meeting).   
 
2.2 It should also be noted that for those courses delivered remotely, a recording of the 
session together with the slides used in the session is made available on the Councillors’ 
Area of the intranet.  This enables Members who could not attend the session to still benefit 
from the course and other Members who did attend, to refresh their memory and review the 
slides when convenient.  
     
2.3 To further enhance the training opportunities available to Members, a list of external 
training sessions delivered by the Local Government Association, South-East Employers 
and other external bodies is updated regularly and is available to Members via the intranet 
and the Members’ Room. The current version of the external training programme is attached 
at Appendix 3.  
 
3. Conclusion and recommendations 
   
3.1 The Council has a comprehensive programme of training and information activities 
offered to Members. The Governance Committee is recommended to consider and comment 
on the training opportunities offered to Members including where the Committee considers 
there are any gaps or unmet needs. 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer: Hannah Matthews 
Tel. 01273 335138 

Page 10



   

Member Training and Development 
 

Date Session Attendance 

01/10/24 Corporate Par
[...]
2.30pm 

 

Microsoft Teams 

Member briefing – Climate Change update 
 
All Members are invited to attend an upcoming Climate Change update. This session 
will be delivered remotely via Microsoft Teams. 
  
The update will cover: 

 An update on the council’s progress towards targets 

 The national policy landscape 

 Update on key areas of the council’s work on net zero and the environment, 
including the Council’s plans for: 

o increasing renewable energy and reducing fuel poverty, including its 
domestic retrofit strategy, Solar Together (the group-buying Solar PV 
scheme) and the winter home check service 

o decarbonising transport, e.g. with the on street EV charging 
infrastructure roll-out and other transport initiatives 

and improving biodiversity and nature recovery 

All Members Ros Parker and 
Rupert Clubb 

Tuesday 13 January  

12.00pm – 1.00pm 

The Prevent Duty and ‘Debate Not Hate’  

7 in 10 Councillors reported experiencing abuse or intimidation in the last year 
according to the LGA's 2025 ‘Debate Not Hate’ survey.  

This session will provide an overview of Councillors’ role in the Prevent Duty, 
focussing on ways to build community cohesion and resilience while protecting their 
own safety.  

Practical early intervention tools will include:  

 Key issues for East Sussex.  
 Reporting of hate crimes and Prevent concerns.  
 Identifying dis/mis/mal information and what to do about it.  

The session will be delivered by the Local Authority Prevent Lead and Safer 
Communities Manager.  

All Members  Jodie Thomson 
and Justine 
Armstrong-Smith  

P
age 15



        

 

 

 

Available upon request Social media training 

Bespoke 1-1/small group social media training sessions can be arranged with the 
ESCC Communications Team. 

Please contact Warwick Smith (Warwick.Smith@eastsussex.gov.uk) to discuss your 
requirements. 

All Members Warwick Smith 

 
Please contact Hannah Matthews if you have any queries: 
Email: hannah.matthew@east
[...]
e 
transformation activities into their communities 

 tools and techniques to scrutinise, challenge and champion transformation 

 the latest thinking around the role of councillors in delivering transformation 
programmes. 

 
(Dates; 22 November – 23 November [venue tbc]) 
 

All Members 

Local Government Reorganisation 
 
(LGA Leadership Essentials) 

The programme will offer a comprehensive introduction to Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR), outlining key milestones and examining the various roles 
councillors will play in supporting its implementation within their councils. It will also 
consider the governance structures necessary for effective delivery. 
 
(Dates; 24 January – 25 January 2026 [Session to be held in Warwick]; 21 February – 
22 February 2026 [Session to be held in Warwick]; 21 March – 22 March 2026 [Venue 
tbc]) 
 
 

Leaders, Deputy 
Leaders, Portfolio 
holders/committee chairs 

Strategic Political Leadership 
 
(South East Employers – SEE) 

To provide cabinet members with the knowledge and skills to be an effective cabinet 
member. 

All Members  

P
age 20



      

Course (Provider) Overview and dates Target audience 

 
 
  

 To provide cabinet Members with an oversight of effective cabinet working 
within the Strong Leader Model of local governance 

 To provide cabinet Members with an oversight of effective cabinet working 
within the Strong Leader Model of local governance 

 To explore the role of the cabinet in relation to the wider political management 
 Arrangements and the relationship with external partners and the community 
 To begin to develop and identify the cabinet member political leadership skills 

and to action plan future leadership development requirements 
   
(Ask Member Services for full details) 
 
 

LGA Sustainability Masterclasses  
 
 

Are you a councillor who has responsibility for delivering your council's ambitions for 
net zero, climate adaptation or biodiversity targets? Sign up for our S
[...]
e in supporting their local authority and their 
communities in working towards the Net Zero target. 

All Members  

 

Member Services 

Updated: November 2025 

P
age 31

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/partners-care-and-health/cqcs-new-assurance-framework/unpaid-carers-and-care-quality
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/partners-care-and-health/cqcs-new-assurance-framework/unpaid-carers-and-care-quality


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 11 November 2025 

By: Deputy Chief Executive   

Title: Amendment to the Constitution – Speaking to the Planning 
Committee 

Purpose: To consider amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the 
Council’s Constitution to update the Speaking to the Planning 
Committee procedure rules.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to 
agree to amend the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 of this report.  

 

 
1. Background Information 
 
1.1. The Constitution includes procedure and guidance for Speaking to the Planning 
Committee within Part 4 (Rules of Procedure).  
 
1.2. The Constitution is kept under review, and the most recent review has identified a 
need to make changes in relation to which members can speak at Planning Committee as a 
Local Member. 
 

2. Supporting Information 
 

 
2.1. Planning Committee considers planning applications and Traffic Regulation Orders 
which fall within specific electoral divisions. Local County Councillors for the specific 
electoral divisions are invited to speak at meetings of the Planning Committee to raise points 
on behalf of their electoral division, often putting forward views of the residents and 
businesses within the division. 
 
2.2. Where the local County Councillor is unable to attend a meeting of the Planning 
Committee where an item within their division is being considered, they can submit their 
views to the Planning Committee in writing ahead of th
[...]
, then the 
Member Services Team will ask them to agree amongst themselves who should 
speak for them. If necessary, the Chair of the Committee will decide which 
members of the public may speak on the issue. 
 
 
What happens after I have spoken? 

 
After the speeches by the public, applicants and Local County Councillors, the 
Planning Committee will consider the application or Traffic Regulation Order. 
Although this will be done in public, there will be no further opportunities for non-
committee members or public to speak. 
 
 
 

Page 38



CONSTITUTION – PART 4 – RULES OF PROCEDURE 
 

 
 

 
 
Useful telephone numbers and addresses  

 
Individual planning officers will normally ask you to write to them personally. 

 
The address for general purposes is: 

 
Planning Policy and Development Management 
Communities Economy and Transport 
County Hall, St. Anne's Crescent  
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE 
Tel: 01273 481846 
Email: development.control@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 
 
For further information and advice about the public speaking arrangements, 
please contact the Member Services Team: 

 
Member Services 
County Hall, St. Anne's Crescent 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE 

    Tel: 01273 335089 
Email: democratic.services@eastsussex.gov.uk    
 

 
Please check the East Sussex County Council Website at Committee details 
- Planning Committee | East Sussex County Council or telephone the 
Member Services Team on 01273 335089 for information regarding 
committees.  
 
Link to Webcast Live and Recordings of recent meetings: 
Webcasts | East Sussex County Council 
 

Page 39

mailto:development.control@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=157
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=157
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2025
	5 Appointment of Returning Officer for Mayoral Combined County Authority (MCCA) election
	6 Members' Allowance Scheme
	7 Member Training and Development Annual report
	Appendix 1 - Member Training and Development
	Appendix 2 - Member Training Programme - November - December 2025
	Appendix 3 - Member Training Options

	8 Amendment to the Constitution - Speaking to the Planning Committee
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 11 November 2025. 

 

 

PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis and David Tutt. 

 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Beaver, Cross, Daniel, di Cara, Hollidge, Maples, Redstone, 
and Robinson. 

 

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2025  

 

31.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 21 
October 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 

32. REPORTS  

 

32. 1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

33. APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER FOR MAYORAL COMBINED COUNTY 
AUTHORITY (MCCA) ELECTION  

 

33.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a returning officer for the MCCA election due to be held in May 2026. 

 

33.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to appoint the 
Chief Executive of Brighton and Hove City Council as the Returning Officer for the Mayoral 
election for the Sussex and Brighton Combined County Authority. 

 

34. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME  

 

34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the review 
of the Scheme of Member Allowances. 

 

34.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 

 

1) agree to postpone the full review of the Member Scheme of Allowances scheduled for 
2026, with a view to the process commencing in 2027 ahead of the implementation for 
the Vesting Day in 2028. However, should Government not proceed with Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR), to agree that a review be carried out and reported to 
Council in the autumn of 2026; and 



 

2) note that the review of the annual adjustment mechanism will take place. 

 

35. MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL REPORT  

 

35.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding an update 
on the training and development activities offered to Members. 

 

35.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the programme of training and development 
activities offered to Members. 

 

36. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - SPEAKING TO THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  

 

36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding proposed 
amendments to Part 4 (Rules and Procedure) of the Council’s Constitution to update the 
speaking to the Planning Committee procedure rules. 

 

36.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:   

1) recommend that the County Council agree to amend the Constitution as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report;  

2) agree that the reason for a member standing in for the local member should be 
recorded in the official minutes of the meeting; and  

3) agree that a monitoring report setting out the use of the provision be brought back to 
the Committee in six months’ time for review. 

 


